

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – THIRD DEPARTMENT**

No. 534406

UNITED JEWISH COMMUNITY OF BLOOMING GROVE, INC., JOEL STERN, as Parent and Natural Guardian of K.S., M.S., R.S., B.S., and F.S., Infants Under the Age of Eighteen Years, and YITZCHOK EKSTEIN, as Parent and Natural Guardian of J.E., C.E., M.E., and P.E., Infants Under the Age of Eighteen Years,
Petitioners/Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

WASHINGTONVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT and THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,
Respondents/Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

Martin Bienstock
BIENSTOCK PLLC
15 West 38 Street, Suite 628
New York, N.Y. 10018
(646) 693-2934
mbienstock@bienstockpllc.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Agudath Israel of America

Date: February 28, 2022

Supreme Court, Albany County – Index No. 906129-21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 3635
 BY WHICH SCHOOL DISTRICTS MUST PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION
 SERVICES SUFFICIENT FOR ALL CHILDREN TO ATTEND SCHOOL ON
 DAYS WHEN THEY ARE IN LAWFUL ATTENDANCE..... 7

 A. The Plain Terms of Section 3635 Require School Districts to Provide
 Transportation Services Sufficient for All Children to Attend School on
 Days When They Are in Lawful Attendance..... 8

 B. Providing Transportation to All Children to and from the Schools They
 Legally Attend Is the Express Purpose of the Statute, Not an Absurd
 Outcome of It..... 12

 C. Informal Guidance and Legislative History May Not Be Referenced to
 Alter the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Text..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anonymous v. Molik</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 30 (2018)	7, 12
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Towns of E. Greenbush Rensselaer Cty. v. Allen</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 109 (1967), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bd. of Ed. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).)	13
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Cornwall Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 61 A.D.2d 132 (3rd Dept. 1978).....	9
<i>Cty. of Niagara v. Shaffer</i> , 201 A.D.2d 786 (1994).....	9
<i>Davila v. State</i> , 183 A.D.3d 1164 (3 rd Dept. 2020)	17
<i>Greater N.Y. Taxi Ass'n v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 600 (2015).....	16
<i>Judd v. Board of Educ.</i> , 278 N. Y. 200 (1938).....	13
<i>Martin v. Brienger</i> , 49 Misc. 2d 130, <i>aff'd</i> , 26 A.D.2d 772 (2nd Dept. 1966)	9
<i>Matter of Auerbach v Board of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 198 (1995).....	13
<i>Suffolk Reg'l Off-Track Betting Corp. v. New York State Racing & Wagering Bd.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 559 (2008).....	16
 NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION	
Article XI, Section 3	14
 STATUTES	
N.Y. Education Law § 3635	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

Chapter 365, Laws of 193914

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)10

McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 120, Comment.....17

Merriam-Webster Online *available at* <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/sufficient>.....10
